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Oakland, CA
Sonoma, CA
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Cambria
Enviranmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
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Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-0700

fax {510) 420-9170
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February 29, 2000

Ms. eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Well Instaltation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
Incident #98995328
SAP Code — 135243
Cambria Project #241-0548

Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of Equiva Services LL.C (Equiva), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria)
is submitting the results of the well installation activities conducted on June 8 and 9, 1999 at the
above-referenced site. The objective of this installation was to define the extent of hydrocarbons
beneath the site. The investigation was conducted in accordance with our April 16, 1999
Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan, which was approved in the April 26, 1999 Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) letter to Equiva. Presented below are
summaries of the site background, investigation procedures, investigation results, and
conclusions.

BACKGROUND

Site Location: This operating Shell-branded service station is located at the intersection of
Dublin Boulevard and San Ramon Road in Dublin, California (Figure 1). The surrounding area is
primarily commercial with retail businesses adjacent to the site. A Chevron service station is
located northeast of the Shell-branded site.

Dispenser and Piping Removal and Replacement: In June 1997, soil samples were collected
and analyzed during dispenser and piping replacement. Maximum detected concentrations of
total purgable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and total extractable petroleum
tiydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) were 690 parts per million (ppm) and 12,000 ppm, respectively.
The highest detected benzene and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) (by EPA Method 8020)
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concentrations during the same sampling event were 0.55 ppm and 8.9 ppm, respectively, both

from beneath the center dispenser in the northern pump island.

Underground Storage Tanks: Three gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) and one diesel
UST are in use on-site.

Site Wells: On August 8, 1997, six tank backfill wells were abandoned in accordance with permit
#97433 issued by the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District Zone 7
{Zone 7). One tank backfill well still exists on-site. Water was not encountered at 12 feet below

@ grade (fbg), the maximum tank backfill well depth.

Surface Waters: Dublin Creek is located within 1/4-mile south of the site.

Groundwater Depth and Flow Direction: Historical data from wells adjacent to the site,
reviewed prior to this investigation, indicated that groundwater is typically located 20 to 25 fbg.
Topography slopes slightly to the east, and groundwater flow direction was estimated to be

toward the east to southeast.

INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

Three monitoring wells were installed on-site to define the extent of hydrocarbons in
groundwater. (Figure 2).

The procedures for this well installation, described in Cambria’s approved work plan, are
summarized below. Analytical results for soil and groundwater collected from the soil boring are
summarized in Tables 1 and 2 and presented as Attachment A. Boring logs and Cambria’s
standard field procedures for soil sampling are presented in Attachments B and C, respectively.

Personnel Present: John Riggi, Cambria Geologist, under the supervision of
Registered Geologist Ailsa Le May.

Permits: Cambria obtained Alameda County Public Works Agency
Drilling Permit # 99WR207 (Attachment D).

Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling of Martinez, California (License #485165).

Drilling Date: June 8, and 9, 1999,
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Drilling Method:

Number of Borings:

Boring Depths:

e Sediment Lithology:

Monitoring Well
Specifications:

Monitoring Well
Development:

Well Elevation Survey:
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Soil samples were collected using a California Modified Split
Spoon sampler using 7-inch hollow stem angers and converted to
monitoring wells using 10-inch hollow stem augers.

Three borings (Figure 2). All borings were converied to
groundwater monitoring wells.

MW-1 was drilled to 20 fbg, and MW-2 and MW-3 were drilled
to 33 fog, respectively (Attachment B),

The site is underlain by a gravcﬂy fill to approximately 2 fbg.
The fill is underlain by clayey sands of low estimated
permeability to an explored depth of 33 fbg.

Two wells (MW-2 and MW-3) were installed to 33 fbg. The
wells were constructed of four-inch diameter PVC with 0.010-
inch slotted screen from 13 to 33 fbg. Monitoring well MW-1
was installed to 20 fbg and constructed of four-inch diameter
PVC with 0.010-inch slotted screen from 5 to 20 fbg
(Attachment C).

Wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were developed by Blaine Tech
Services of San Jose, California on July 20, 1999,

The top of casing elevations of wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3
were surveyed to mean sea level on June 30, 1999 by Virgil
Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California (Attachment F)

Groundwater Depth: The groundwater table was encountered at approximately 23 thg in wells

Chemical Analyses:

MW-2 and MW-3. Groundwater was encountered at
approximately 8 fbg in well MW-1.

Soil samples from each boring and groundwater samples from
the soil boring were analyzed for:

. TPHg and TPHd by modified EPA Method 8015;

. MTBE, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) by EPA Method 8020; and

. The maximum detection of MTBE in soil was confirmed
by EPA Method 8260.

-3
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To characterize stockpiled soil for disposal, four brass tubes of soil collected from the stockpiled
soil were composited by the analytical laboratory. The composite samples were analyzed for:

. TPHg by modified EPA Method 8015;
. BTEX by EPA Method 8020;
. CAM metals: TTLC for all metals;
. STLC for all metals detected at 10 times the TTLC
maximum; and
. Organic lead for lead over 13 ppm.
6 Soil Handling: Soil cuttings produced from the borings were disposed at

Forward Landfill in Manteca, California (Attachment G).

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Analytical Resulis for Sotl Samples:  The maximum concentration of TPHg was detected in
sample MW-3 at a depth of 25.5 fbg at 4.1 ppm. The maximum concentrations of TPHd and
MTBE (reported by EPA Method 8260) were detected in MW-2 at a depth of 25.5 fbg at 103
ppm and 1.14 ppm, respectively. No hydrocarbons, BTEX or MTBE (by EPA Method 8§020)
were detected in soil samples collected from monitoring well MW-1 or in vadose zone soil
samples collected from MW-2 and MW-3.

Analytical Results for Groundwater: The maximum concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, MTBE
(EPA Method 8020), benzene and ethylbenzene were detected in well MW-2 at 2,600 ppb, 0.699
ppb, 9,370 ppb, 55 ppb, and 59.5 ppb, respectively. Groundwater flow direction as determined in
Cambria’s Third Quarter 1999 Monitoring Report is to the southeast at a gradient of 0.125.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Static groundwater elevations vary substantially across the site. Static groundwater elevations on
July 20, 1999 were 20.31 fbg for monitoring well MW-2 and 24.23 fbg for monitoring well MW-
3. The static level for MW-1 was 6.24 fbg.

No apparent explanation for this discrepancy has been identified, but this pattern has continued
through the third and fourth quarter 1999 monitoring events. The nearby Calaveras fault may be
influencing groundwater elevations. Soil has been impacted only at the capillary fringe,

suggesting that surface soils have not been impacted by hydrocarbons. Cambria recommends
-4-
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continued quarterly monitoring to further assess the impact of hydrocarbons in groundwater. In a
January 28, 2000 conversation, ACHCSA requested that a conduit study be performed at the site.
Cambria will provide a conduit evaluation in a forthcoming quarterly monitoring report.

CLOSING

We appreciate your continued assistance with this project. Please call Darryk Ataide, at 510-420-
3339 if you have any questions or comments.

e Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

T 0L

Darryk Ataide
Project Manager

C/“—7
Ailsa S. LeMay, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Figures: 1 - Site Vicinity Map
2 — Monitoring Well and Soil Boring Location Map

Tables: 1 — Soil Analytical Results
2 — Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: A - Analytical Reports for Soil and Groundwater
B - Soil Boring Logs
C - Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Well Installation
D - Drilling Permit
E - Well Development Field Sheets
F - Monitoring Well Survey Data
G - Disposal Confirmation Letter
H - Department of Water Resources Well Completion Reports

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91501-7869

G:\Dublin 1198%Reports\Wellinstrpt.doc
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Table 1. Soil Boring Analytic Data - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident # 98995328,
11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California

Sample Depth TPPH TEPH MTBE Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes

ID < (ppm) >
MW-1 (5.00 5.0 <0.40) <5.0 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0040 <0.01
MW-1 (10.0) 10.0¢ <0.40 <5.0 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0040 <0.01
MW-1(15.0) 15.0¢ <0.40 <5.0 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0020 <0.0040 <0.01
MW-1 (20.0) 20,00 <0.40 <5.0 <0.0020 <0,0020 <0.0020 <0.0040 <0.01
MW-2-10.5 10.5' <{0.80 <50 <0.020 <0.0040 <0.0040 <0.0040 <(.0080
MW-2-15.5 15.5' <0.80 <3.0 <0.020 <0.0040 <0.0040 <0.0040 <0.0080
MW-2-20.5 20.5 <0.80 <3.0 <(.020 <0.0040 <0.0040 <{).0040 <0.0080
MW.2.25.5 255 <0.80 103 1.28 (1.14) <0.0040 <(0.0040 <0.0040 <0.0080
MW-2-30.5 30.5' <0.80 <5.0 1.76 (0.90) <(1.0040 <0.0040 <0.0040 <0.0080
MW-3-10.5 10.5 <0.80 <5.0 <0.020 <(1.0040 <{.0040 <(.0040 <0.0080
MW-3-15.5 15.5 <{).80 <5.0 <0.020 <(.0040 <0.0040 <0.0040 <0.0080
MW-3-20.5 20.5 <{).80 <5.0 <0.020 <0.0040 <0.0040 <0.0040 <0.0080
MW-3-25.5 255 4.1 35.2 0.0597 <0.0040 <0.0040 <(.0040 <0.0080
MW-3-30.5 30.5 1.39 <5.0 0.063 (0.0622) <0.0040 <0.0040 <0.0040 <(.0080¢

Abbreviations and Noies:

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015

TEPH = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method §020

MTBE = Methy! tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020. Result in parentheses indicates MTBE by EPA Method 8260
ppm = parts per million

All samples collected on June 8 and 9, 1999

<n = Below detection limit of n ppm
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Table 2. Groundwater Analytic Data - Shell-branded Service Station - Incident # 98995328, 11989 Dublin
Boulevard, Dublin, California

Sample TPPH TEFH MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
ID < (ppb) —
MW-1 <50.0 <0.05 <5.00 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-2 2600 0.699 9370 35 <2.50 59.5 <2.50
MW-3 208 0.177 664 4.69 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method §015

TEPH = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020. Result in parentheses indicates MTBE by EPA Method 8260
ppb = part pet billion

Samples collected on July 20, 1999

<n = Below detection limit of n mp/L
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Analytical Reports for Soil and Groundwater
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Sequoia
Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. Iy
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project:  Shell Oil Co. Sampled: 6/9/99
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin Received: 6/9/99
Oakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darryk Ataide Reported:  6/29/99
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P906604
Sample Description Laboratory Sample Number Sample Mafrix Date Sampled
MW.1-5 P906604-01 Soil 6/9/99
MW-II-IO P206604-02 Soil 6/9/99
MW-1-15 P906604-03 Soil 6/9/99
MW-1-20 P906604-04 Soil 6/9/99
Composite A P906604-05 Soil 6/9/99
Composite B P206604-06 Seil 6/9/99
Composite C P906604-07 Seil 6/9/99
Cormposite D P906604-08 Soil 6/9/99
Composite A-D P906604-09 Soil 6/9/99

Y

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be repraduced in its entirety.

Page | of 9
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Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707} 792-1865

FAX (707} 792-0342

Cambria Environmental - Oakland
1144 65th St., Suite C

Project Number:

Project:  Shell Qil Co.

1198% Dublin Blvd., Dublin

Sampled: 6/9/99
Received: 6/9/99

QOakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darryk Ataide Reported: 6/29/9%
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/3020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 7
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result . Units Notes*
MWw.1-5 P906604-01 Soil
Gasoline 9060703  6/23/99 6/23/99 ' 0.40 ND mg/Kg
Benzene N " " 0.0020 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.0020 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.0020 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.0040 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 0.010 ND "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 63.0-135 ' 103 % T
Surrogate: .4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-135 86.3 "
MW-1-1¢ P906604-02 Soil
Gasoline 9060703  6/23/99 6/23/99 0.40 ND mg/Kg
Benzene " " - 0.0020 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.0020 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.0020 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.0040 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " ! 0.010 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " 4 65.0-135 106 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene " " g 65 0—13;.' 85.0 ”
MW-1-15 P906604-03 Soil
Gasoline 9060703  6/23/99 6/23/99 0.40 ND mg/Kg
Benzene " " " 0.0020 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.0020 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 4.0020 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " "  0.0040 ND
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 0.010 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triftuorotoluene " " v 63.0-135 106 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromoftuorobenzene " " " 65.0-135 83.7 "
MW-1-20 P906604-04 Soil
Gasoline 9060703  6/23/99 6/23/99 0.40 ND mg/Kg
Benzene " " " 0.0020 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.0020 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.0020 ND "
Xylenes (total) ' " " " 0.0040 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether i " " 0.010 ND " _
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " g " 65.0-135 ‘ 102 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene “ " " 65.0-135 91.3 !

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 2 of &




Sequ()ia 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
: Petaluma, CA 94954
; a2 {707) 792-1865
An al‘yti cal FAX (707) 792-0342
Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project: Shell Oil Co. Sampled: 6/9/99
1144 65th St., Suite C Praject Number: 11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin Received: 6/9/99
Oakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darrvk Ataide Reported:  6/29/99
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gascline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8026M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date - Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
‘Composite A (continued) P906604-05 Soil
Gasoline ' 9060703 6/23/99 6/23/99 0.40 ND mg/Kg
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 20060703 6/23/99 6/23/99 63.0-135 86.0 %
Composite B P906604-06 : Soil
Gasoline 9060703  6/23/99  6/23/99 0.40 ND  mgKg
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " . g 63.0-135 94 3 %
Composite C : POO6604-07 Soil
Gasoline 9060703  6/23/99 6/23/99 0.40 0.571 mg/Kg
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene v ' " " 65.0-135 89.7 %
Compesite D P%06604-08 _ Sail
Gasoline 9060703  6/23/99 6/23/99 0.40 ND mg/Kg o
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorcbenzene " " " 65.0-135 ‘ 84.3 %
S
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page 3 of 9




K 1 s . 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
3 S eqliOla Petaluma, CA 94954
‘ . : : (707) 792-1865
Anal Y tical FAX (707) 792-0342
Cambria Environmentai - Oakland Project: Shetl Qil Co. Sampled: 6/9/99
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin Received: 6/9/99
Qakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darryk Ataide Reported: 6/29/99
BTEX by 8620M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
- Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
Composite A-D P906604-09 Seil
Benzene 92060682  6/23/99 6/23/99 0.0020 ND mg/Kg
Toluene " " " 0.0020 . ND "
Ethylbenzene ! " " 0.0020 ND "
Xylenes {total) " " " 0.0040 ND !
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " * " 63.0-135 96.0 %
-
“\
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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s equ 0ia ' {455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954
' 1t : (707) 792-1865
Analytical FAX (707) 792.0342
Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project: Shell Qil Co. Sampled: 6/9/99
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin Received: 6/9/99
Oakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darryk Ataide Reported: 6/29/99
Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
. Batch Date Date Specific Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Method Limit Result Units Notes*
Composite A-D P906604-09 ~ Soil
Lead 9060718  6/24/99 6/25/99 EPA 6010A 7.50 ND mg'kg
o~
‘\
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page 5 of 9




 Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

Cambria Environmental - Oakland
1144 65th St., Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608

Project:
Project Number:

Shell Oil Co.
11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin
Project Manager: Darryk Ataide

Sampled: 6/9/99
Received: 6/9/99
Reported: 6/29/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M/Quality Control
“Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

"

Date Spike  Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9060703 Date Prepared: 6/23/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 soils
Blank 9060703-BLK1
Gasoline 6/23/99 ND  ughkg 400
Benzene " ND " 2.00
Toluene " ND " 2.00
Ethylbenzene N ND " 2.00
Xylenes (total) " ND " 4.00
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND " 10.6
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 332 " 65.0-135 1!
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 283 " 65.0-135 943
LCS 9060703-BS1
Gasoline 6/23/99 2000, 1760 ug’kg 65.0-135  83.0
Surrogate.: 4-Bromofluorebenzene " 300 295 " 65.0-135 983
Matrix Spike 9060703-MS1 P906604-01
Gasoline 6/23/99 2000 ND 1630 uglkg 65.0-135 81,5
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 261 “ 63.0-135 870
Matrix Spike Dup 9060703-MSD1 P906604-01 -k
Gasoline 6/23/99 2000 ND 1630 ug/kg 65.0-135 815 20.0 0 )
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 300 257 " 63.0-135 857

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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S equoi a . 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D

Petaluma, CA 94954

- (707) 792-1855
Aﬂ ai y tl-cai ' FAX (707) 792-0342
Cambria Environmentat - Oakland Project: Shell Oil Co. Sampled: 6/9/99
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin Received: 6/9/99
QOakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darryk Ataide Reported:  6/29/99

-BTEX by 8020M/Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petalama

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9060682 Date Prepared: 6/23/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 soils
Blank 9060682-BLK1 '
Benzene 6/23/99 ND  ugkg 2,00
Toluene " ND " 2.00
Ethylbenzene - : " ND " ) 2.00
Xylenes (total) " ND ! 4.00
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 4 300 297 " 65.0-135  99.0
LCS 9060682-BS1
Benzene 6/23/99 200 193 ug'kg 65.0-135 965
Toluene - " 200 189 " 65.0-135 945
Ethylbenzene ! 200 . 188 " 65.0-135 940
Kylenes (total)- " 600 564 " 65.0-135 94.0 o
Surrogate: a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 300 " 65.0-135 100
Matrix Spike 9060682-MS1 P906599-01
Benzene 6/23/99 200 ND 198 ug'kg 65.0-135  99.0
Toluene " 200 ND 194 " 65.0-135 97.0
Ethylbenzene " 200 ND 190 " 65.0-135  95.0
Xylenes (total) ! 600 ND 565 . " 65.0-135 94.2
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 300 315 " 635.0-135 105
Matrix Spike Dup 9060682-MSD1 P906599-01
Benzene 6/23/99 200 ND 199 ugkg 65.0-135 995 200 0504
Toluene " 200 ND 196 " - 65.0-135 980 200 1.03
Ethylbenzene " 200 ND 192 " : 65.0-135 96.0 200 1.05
Xylenes (total) ! 600 ND 572 " 65.0-135 953 200 1.16 .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene y 300 36 - 65.0-135 105
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 70f 9




1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
Petalurna, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707} 792-0342

Analytical

Cambria Environmental - Qakland
1144 65th St., Suite C

Project:
Project Number:

Shell Qil Co.
11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin

Sampled: 6/9/99
Received: 6/9/99

Qakland, CA 94608 Project Manager:  Darryk Ataide Reported: 6/29/99
‘Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods/Quality Control

‘Sequoia Analytical - Petalumia . ‘

Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limut % WNoteg*
Batch: 9050718 Date Prepared: 6/24/99 Extraction Method: EPA 3050B
Blank 9060718-BLK1
Lead 6/25/99 ND  mgkg 1.50
LCS 2060718-BS1
Lead 6/25/99 50.0 49.7 mg/kg 80.0-120 994
Matrix Spike 9060718-MS1 P206447-01 :
Lead 6/25/99 49.0 ND 520 mg/kg 75.0-125 106
Matrix Spike Dup 9060718-M3D1 P906447-01
Lead 6/25/99 47.2 ND 48.8 mg'kg 75.0-125 183 200  2.87

1

Sequoia Analyrical - Petaluma

*Refer ta end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 8 of 9




Sequoia

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste, D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Analytical FAX (107) 703030
Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project: Shell il Co. Sampled: 6/9/99
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Mumber: 11989 Dubiin Blvd., Dublin Received: 6/9/99
Oakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darryk Ataide Reported:  6/29/99
Notes and Deﬁ_nitions
# Note
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND ) Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR | Not Reported
dry Sample results reported oﬁ a dry weight basis
Recov. Recovery
RPD Relative Percent Difference

L]

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Page 9 of &
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- MINIMUM REQUIRED TESTING

-~ TPH REQUIRED FOR ALL SAMPLES.. ~

WASTE MANAGEMENT PROCEDURES

Page 45-23

ISSUED DATE: 05/23/97
CANCELS ISSUE: 03/05/97
 ISSUED BY: RLG

MATERIAL: MINIMUM SOIL ANALYSIS FOR UST SOIL WITH
GASOLINE OR DIESEL CONTAMINATION

USE FOR ARTZONA , CALIFORNIA AND NEVADA WASTE ONLY!!!

NOTE: ANALYSES ARE BASED ON CHARACTERIZATION MINIMUM. YOU MUST BE SURE
THAT THE FACILITY WILL TAKE THE FOLLOWING AS ACCEFTAN CE. FURTHER
ANALYSIS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR CHARACTERIZATION UPON REVIEW BY THE
WASTE TEAM MEAISER OR TO MEET DISPOSAL SITE REQUIREMENTS. IF THE
MATERIAL IS RETURNED TO CONSULTANT, COPIES OF ALL TRANSPORTATION
DOCUMENTS MUST BE SENT TO THE WASTE DISPOSAL COORDINATOR FOR
RECORDING WHEN PROJECT IS COMPLETE.

Note: If material is to be sent to
ADDITION to the following analyst Tequesting profile approval:

TPH = TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS, DHS GC-FID MOD 8015
GASOLINE OR DIESEL AS REQUIRED. :

- BTXE=EPA 8020 + MTEE R
| CAM METALS = TTLC LEAD, STLC LEAD IF TTLC =>30 MG/KG AND/OR

ORGANIC LEAD IF TTLC => 13 MG/KG

AQUATIC BIOASSAY (FISH TOX) IS ONLY TOBE RUNON SAMPLES WITH
GREATER THAN 5000 PPM TPH. COMPOSITE A MAXIMUM OF 4 SAMPLES.

AQUATIC BIOASSAY (FISH TOX) = PART 800 OF "STANDARD METHODS FOR
THE EXAMINATION OF WATER AND WASTEWATER (15TH EDITION)"

. LABORATORY INSTRUCTIONS (MINIMUM GUIDELINES ONLY)

- 8015/3020 TO BE BILLED AS "COMBO" WITHOUT EXCEPTION

""ALL OTHER TESTS REQUIRED TO BE RUN ON COMPOSITE(S). MAXIMUM
4 SAMPLES PER COMPOSITE. S '

- STLC REQUIRED FOR METALS WITH TTLC VALUE 10 X STLC MAXIMUM.

- ORGANIC ANALYSIS REQUIRED FOR TTLC LEAD OF 13 MG/KG OR GREATER.

- LABORATORY 1S TO SUPPLY QA/QC INFORMATION WITH ALL ANALYTICAL
REPORTS. o S _
- MAIL OR FAX ALL ANALYSIS TO PERSON REQUESTING ANALYSIS.

PROCEDURE ORIGINAL DATE: 07/10/90
PROCEDURE REVISED DATE: 03/05/97




STAR ANALYTICAL
14500 Trinity Boulevard, Suite 106 « Fort Worth, Texas 76155
(817) 571-6800 » Metro (817) 540-6982 » FAX (817) 267-5431

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma Project: Cambria Environmental-Oakland Shell Gil Co. Sampled: 6/5/9%
1455 N McDowell Blvd North Ste D Project Number: P906604 Received: 6/25/99
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Manager:  Scott Forbes Reported:  6/28/99 11:07

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES:

Sample Description - Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW-1-(5) 9060374-01 Solid 6/9/99
MW-1-(10) 9060374-02 ' Solid 6/9/99
MW-1-(15) 5060374-03 Solid 6/9/99
MW-1-(20) | 9060374-04 _ Solid 6/9/99
Composite A 9060374-05 Solid 6/9/99
Composite B 9060374-06 Solid 6/9/99
Composite C 29060374-07 Saolid 6/9/99
Composite D 9060374-08 Solid 6/9/99
Po06445-11 9060374-09 Solid 6/9/99
-
.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 4
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STAR ANALYTICAL
14500 Trinity Boulevard, Suite 106 « Fort Worth, Texas 76155
(817) 571-6800 » Metro (817) 540-6982 « FAX (817) 267-5431
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma Project: Cambria Environmental-Oakland Shell Oil Co. Sampled: 6/9/99
1455 N McDowell Blvd North Ste D Project Nurmber:  P906604 Received: 6/25/99
Petalurma, CA 94954 Project Manager: Scott Forbes Reported:  6/28/99 11:07
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C12-C24) by EPA Method 8015M (modified)
Star Analytical, Ine.
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte MNumber  Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result  Units Notes*
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 06V9539  6/23/99 6/26/99 5.0 ND mgkg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " " " 49-170 97 %
MW-1-(10) 9060374-02 Solid
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 06V9539  6/23/99 6/26/99 5.0 ND mg/kg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " ” " 49-170 100 %
MW-1-(15) 9060374-03 Solid
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 06V9539  6/23/99 6/26/99 5.0 ND mg/kg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " g “ - 49170 110 %
MW-1-(20) 2060374-04 Salid
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 06V9539  6/23/99 6/26/99 3.0 ND mg/kg
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! " ' " " 49-170 94 %
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 06V9539  6/23/99 6/27/99 5.0 ND mg'kg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " " " 49-170 . 119 %
Composite B 9060374-06 Selid
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 06V953%  6/23/99 6/27/99 5.0 11 mg/kg 1
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " " ! 49-170 94 %
‘\
Compuosite C : _ 9060374-07 N Selid
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons Q6V9539  6/23/99 6/27/99 5.0 12 mg/kg 1
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl “ " Y 49-170 110 %
Composite D 2060374-08 Sofid
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 06V9539  6/23/99 6/27/99 5.0 ND mg/kg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " " " 49-170 100 %
P906445-01 9060374-09 Sofid
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 06V9539  6/23/9% 6/277/9% 5.0 ND mg'kg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " v " . 49170 97 %
Star Analytical, Inc. *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Janice Ba]lmger Pl’D_]ECf Manager ~ Page 2 of 4




STAR ANALYTICAL

14500 Trinity Boulevard, Suite 106 » Fort Worth, Texas 76155

{817) 571-6800 » Metro (817) 540-6982 « FAX (817) 267-5431 ACCR
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma Project: Cambria Environmental-Oakland Shell Oil Co.  Sampled: 6/9/99
1455 N McDowell Blvd North Ste D Project Number: P906604 Received: 6/25/99
Petaluma, CA 94954 Project Manager: Scott Forbes Reported: 6/28/99 11:07

Diesel: Hydrocarbons (C12-C2 PAMethod S015M( umﬁed)fQuahtyControlg_f o

tar, Analytic -
; Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes*
Blank 06Y9539-BLK1
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 6/26/99 ND mg/kg 5.0
Swrrogate: o-Terphenyl " 3.3 3.5 " 49.170 116
LCS 06V9539-BS1
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 6/26/99 33 34 mg/kg 60-130 100
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " 33 3.3 " 49-170 100
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 6/26/99 33 ND 43 mg/kg G0-140 130
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl : " 33 3.9 " £9-176 120
Matrix Spike Dup 06V9539-MSD1  2060374-09
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 6/26/99 i3 ND 39 mg/kg 60-140 120 30 8.0
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " 33 15 " 49-170 110
_—
S
Star Analytical, Inc. *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

(\()?&&&ww

Janice Balhnger Project Manager

\_/




S ko ql1 01 il - 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. b
Petalumna, CA 94954
{707} 792-1865

% 9 Analytical | A 707 Tos

Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project:  Shell Oil Co. Sampled: 6/8/99
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd - Dublin Received: 6/9/99
Qakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darryk Ataide Reported:  7/14/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR P%06463

Sample Description - Laboratory Sample Number Sample Matrix Date Sampled
MW.-2-10.5 P906463-01 Soil 6/8/99
MW-2-15.5 P906463-02 ' Soil 6/8/99
MW-2-20.5 P906463-03 Soil 6/8/99
MW-2-25.5 P506463-04 Soil 6/8/99
MW-2-30.5 P506463-05 Soil 6/8/99
MW-3-10.5 | P906463-06 Soil 6/8/99
MW-3-15.5 P906463-07 Soil 6/8/99
MW-3-20.5 P906463-08 ' Soil 6/8/99
MW-3-25.5 | P906463-09 Soil 6/8/99
MW-3-30.5 P906463-10 Soil 6/8/99
-
.
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.

This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 1 of 10
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7 Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd. Nerth, Ste. o
Petaluma, CA 94954

{707) 792-18a5

FAX (707) 792-0342

Cambria Environmental - Oakland
1144 65th St., Suite C

Project:

Project Number:

Shell Gil Co.

11989 Dublin Blvd - Dublin

Sampled: 6/8/99
Received: 6/9/99

QOakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darrylk Ataide Reported:  7/14/99
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-2-10.5 P906463-01 Soil
Gasoline 9060616 6/21/99 6/21/99 0.800 ND mgkg
Benzene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Xylenes (total) " v " 0.00800 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 0.0200 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene " ” " 65.0-135 a7.3 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " v o 65.0-135 84.7 o
MW-2-15.5 P906463-02 _ Soil
Gasoline 9060616 6/21/99 6/21/99 0.800 ND mg/kg
Benzene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.00800 ND "
Methy! tert-butyl ether " " " 0.0200 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 65.0-135 94.3 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-133. 86.3 "
MW-2-20.5 P906463-03 Sail
Gasoline 9060616  6/21/99 6/21/99 0.800 ND mgke
Benzene " ! " 6.00400 ND "
Toluene " " " Q00400 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 00400 ND "
Kylenes (total) " ! " 0.00800 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 0.0200 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 65.0-135 973 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " . " 65.0-135 85.3 "
MW-2-25.5 Po06463-04 Soil
Gasoline 9060616  6/21/9% 6/21/99 4.00 ND mg/kg
Benzene " " " 0.0200 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.0200 ND "
Ethylbenzene " ! " 0.0200 ND "
Xylenes (total) - " " " 0.0400 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " i " 0.100 1.28 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 4 " . 65.0-135 98.7 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 4 ” §5.0-135 217 "
MW-2-30.5 PY%06463-05 Soil
Gasoline 9060616  6/21/99 6/21/99 4.00 ND mg/kg

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 2 of ()




Sequoia
Analytical

' »

14585 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D

Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865
FAX (707) 792-0342

Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project: Shell Oil Co. Sampled: 6/8/99
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd - Dublin Received: 6/9/99
Oakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darrvk Ataide Reported:  7/14/99
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA §015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Amnalyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-2-30.5 (continued) PY06463-05 Seil
Benzene 9060616  6/21/99 6/21/99 0.0200 ND mg/ke
Toluene v " " 0.0200 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.0200 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.0400 ND "
Methyl tert-butyi ether " " ! 0.100 1.76 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene " " " 65.0-135 98.3 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene “ " ! 65.0-135 92.7 "
MW-3-10.5 . P906463-06 Soil
Gasoline 9060616  6/21/99  6/21/99 0.800 ND mg/kg
Benzene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Toluene v " " 0.00400 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Xylenes {total) " " " 0.00800 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 0.0200 ND "
Surrogate: a.a,q-Trifluorctoluene " " " 65.0-135 087 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-135 76.0 y
MW-3-15.5 P206463-07 Seil
Gasoline 9060616  6/21/99 6/21/99 0.800 ND mg/kg
Benzene ! " " 0.00400 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " ! Q00400 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " N 0.00800 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " " " 0.0200 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " * " 63.0-135 929.0 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-135 83.3 Y
MW.3-20.5 P906463-08 Seil
Gasoline 2060616  6/21/99 6/21/99 0.800 ND mg'ke
Benzene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.00800 ND "
Methyl tert-buty! ether " " " 0.0200 ND "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 65.0-135 98.7 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 63.0-135 89.3 "
MW-3-25.5 P906463-09 Seil
Gasoline 9060616  6/21/99  6/21/99 0.800 410  mgkg
Benzene ! " " 0.00400 " ND "

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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‘ g eq_ﬂﬂi 9 ' 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954

- > (707) 792-1865
Analvytical FAX (707) 792-0347
Cambria Environmental - Qakland Project: Shell Oil Co. _ Sampled: 6/8/99
1144 65th &t., Suite C Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd - Dublin Received: 6/9/99
Qakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darryk Ataide Reported:  7/14/99
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA 8015M/8020M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
g Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting .
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units MNotes*
MW-3-25.5 (continued) P906463-09 Seil
Toluene 9060616  6/21/99 6/21/99 0.00400 ND mg'kg
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.00800 ND "
Methyl tert-butyl ether - " " ' " _ : 0.0200 0.0597 "
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene " " " 63.0-135 103 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " v " 63.0-135 94.7 ”
MW-3-30.5 P906463-10 Soil
Gasoline ' 9060616  6/21/99 6/21/99 0.800 1.39 mg'kg
Benzene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Toluene " " " 0.00400 - ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.00400 ND "
Xylenes (total) " " " 0.00800 ND "
Methy!l tert-butyl ether " " " 0.0200 0.0630 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " _ " " 65.0-135 96.7 %
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " " " 65.0-135 86.3 #
-
.

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer 1o end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 4 of 10




SEfquDi n 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, D

Petatuma, CA 94054

2 12 e _ (707) 792-1865
An ﬂlytl cal FAX (707) 792-0342
Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project:  Shell Qil Co. Sampled: 6/8/99
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd - Dublin Received: 6/9/99
Qakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darryk Ataide Reported:  7/14/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel & others by EPA 8015M
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

; Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Limits Limit Result Units Notes*
MW-2-10.5 P906463-01 Soil
Diesel (C10-C24) 9060539  6/17/99 6/25/99 5.00 ND mg'kg
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! " " " 30.0-150 77.2 %
MW-2-15.5 P506463-02 _ Seil
Diesel (C10-C24) 9060539  6/17/99 6/25/99 5.00 ND mg'kg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " " " 50.0-150 80.2 %
MW-2-20.5 ' P906463-03 Sil
Diesel (C10-C24) 9060539  6/17/99 6/25/99 5.00 ND mg'ke
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " " " 50.0-150 84.4 %.
MW-2-25.5 P906463-04 Soil
Diesel (C10-C24) 9060539  6/17/99 6/26/99 5.00 103 mg'kg i
Surragate: o-Terphenyl “ g ” 50.0-150 83.0 %
MW-2-30.5 P906463-05 Soil
Diesel (C10-C24) 060539  &/17/99 6/26/99 5.00 ND mg'kg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl ! " 4y 50.0-154 787 %
MW-3-10.5 P936463-06 Seil
Diesel (C10-C24) 9060539  6/17/99 6/26/99 5.00 ND mg/kg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " " ! 50.0-150 84.4 %

“\

MW-3-15.5 P906463-07 o : Soil
Diesel (C10-C24) 9060535  6/17/99 6/26/99 5.00 ND mgkg N
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl - " " " 50.0-150 826 %
MW-3-20.5 - P906463-08 Soil
Diesel (C10-C24) 9060539  6/17/99 6/26/99 5.00 ND mg/kg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " " 4 30.0-150 70.0 %
MW-3-25.5 P906463-09 Seil
Diesel (C10-C24) 9060539  6/17/99 6/26/99 5.00 35.2 mg'kg 1
Surrogate: o-Terpheny! " " " 30.0-150 74.5 %
MW-3-30.5 P906463-10 Seil
Diesel (C10-C24) - 9060539 6/17/99 6/26/99 5.00 WD mg'kg
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " " " 50.0-150 83.3 %
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.

Page 5 of 10




1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342

Sequoia
Analytical

Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project: Shell Oil Co. Sampled: 6/8/99
1144 65th 5t., Suite C Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd - Dublin Received: 6/9/99
Oakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darryk Ataide Reported:  7/14/99
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting
Analyte Number Prepared  Analyzed Limits Limit Result Units Noteg*
MW-2.25.5 P906463-04. Soil 2
Methiy! tert-butyl ether 9070035 71199 7/2/99 0.200 1.14 mg'kg
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " 80.0-120 913 %
MW-2.30.5 P506463-05 -1 2
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9070035  7/1/99 7/2/9% 0.200 0.900 mgkg
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " 80.0-120 93.0 %
MW-3-25.5 P906463-09 Soil 23
Methy! tert-buiyl ether 2070035  7/1/9% 7/2/99 0.200 ND mg/kg
Surrogate. Dibromoftuoromethane " " “ 80.0-120 935 %
MW.-3-30.5 P906463-10 Soil
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9060814  6/30/99 6/30/99 0.00500 0.0622 mg/kg
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " " " 80.0-120 115 %
-
‘\

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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SeO1niz 1455 Mcbowell Bivd, North, Ste, D
S e qu Ola Petaluma, CA 94054
‘ ‘ . ; (707) 792-1865

Analytl cal FAX (707) 792-0342
Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project:  Sheil Qil Co. Sampled: 6/8/99
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 11989 Dublin Bivd - Dublin Received: 6/9/99
Qakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darryk Ataide Reported:  7/14/99

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline and BTEX by EPA SDISWSBZOMIQuahty Control
. +Sequoia:Analytical - Petalum: :
: Date Spike Samnple QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*
Batch: 9060616 Date Prepared: 6/21/99 . Extraction Methed: EPA 5030 soils
Blank 9060616-BLK1
Gasoline 6/21/99 ND mg'kg 0.800
Benzene " NI " 0.00400
Toluene " ND " 0.00400
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.60400
Xylenes (total) " ND " 0.60800
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND ” 0.0200
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene " 0.300 0.296 " 65.0-135 987
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 0.300 0.282 “ 65.0-135  94.0
Biank 9060616-BLK2
Gasoline 6/22/99 ND mg'kg 0.400
Benzene " ND " 0.00200
Toluene " ND " 0.00200
Ethylbenzene " ND " 0.00200
Xylenes (total) " NP " 0.00400
Methy! tert-butyl ether " ND " 0.0100
Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene " 0.300 027 * 65.0-135  90.7
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene " 0.300 0272 . " 63.0-135 947
LCS 9060616-BS1
Gasoline 6/21/99 . 2.00 2.26 mg/kg 65.0-135 113
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 4 0.300 0.284 " -, 65.0-135 947
LCS . 9060616-BS2
Benzene 6/22/99 0.200 0.193 mg/kg 65.0-135 965
Toluene " 0.200 0.189 " 65.0-135 945
Ethylbenzene - 0.200 0.187 " 65.0-135 935
Xylenes (total) " 0.600 0.564 " 65.0-135  94.0
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 0.300 0.293 " 65.0-135  97.7
Matrix Spike 9060616-MS1 P906463-01
Gasoline 6/21/99 2.00 ND 2.04 mg/kg 65.0-135 102
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 0.360 0.260 " 65.0-135  86.7
Matrix Spike Dup 9060616-MSD1  P906463-01
Gasoline 6/21/99 2.00 ND 2.02 mg/kg 63.0-135 101 200 0.985
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 0.300 0.259 “ 65.0-135 863
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
Page 7 of 10




Sequoia
Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94954

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 7920342

Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project: Shell Oil Co. Sampled: 6/8/99
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd - Dublin Received: 6/9/99
Qakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darrvk Ataide Reported:  7/14/99
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel & others by EPA 8015M/Quality | Control-.
Sequéia Analytical - Petaluma ~
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RFD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Limit % Notes*

Batch: 9060539

Date Prepared: 6/17/99

Extraction Method: CA LUFT - orb shaker

Blank 9060539-BLK1
Diesel (C10-C24) 6/25/99 ND mg/kg 5.00-
Surrogate: o-Terphenvl " 333 2.78 " 30.0-15¢  83.5
LCS 9060539-BS1 _
Diesel (C10-C24) 6/25/99 333 23.6 mg/kg 50.0-150  70.9
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl “ 3.33 2.62 " 50.0-150 787
Matrix Spike 9060539-MS1 P906389-01
Diesel (C10-C24) 6/25/99 333 106 200 mg/kg 50.0-150 282 4
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl " 3.33 2.85 " 50.0-15¢ 856
Matrix Spike Dup £060539-MSD1 P906389-01
Diesel (C10-C24) 6/25/99 33.3 106 198 mg/kg 50.0-150 276 350 215 4
Surrogate: o-Terphenyl “ 3.33 2.81 " 50.0-150 844

-

"«

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

_ *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sequoia
Analytical

] .

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. p

Petal

FAX

uma, CA 94054
{707} 792-1865
{707y 792-0342

Project:

Cambria Environmental - Qakland Shell Gil Co. Sampled: 6/8/9%
1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd - Dublin Received: 6/9/99
Oakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Dartyk Ataide Reported;  7/14/99

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B/Quallty Control
- Sequoia:Analytical - Petaluma:. :

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD
Analyte Analyzed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits %  Lirnit % Notes*
Batch: 9060814 Date Prepared: 6/29/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5035
Blank 9060814-BLK1
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6/29/99 ND mg/kg 0.00500
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " .0500 0.0548 " §0.0-120 110
Blank 9060814-BLK?2
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6/30/99 ND mg'kg 0.00500
Surrogate: Dibromgfluoromethane ” 0.0500 0.0539 “ 80.0-120 108
LCS 9060814-BS1
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6/29/99 0.0500 (.0556 mg/kg 75.8-124 111
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " 0.0500 0.0429 " 80.0-120 858
LCS 5060814-BS2
ethyl tert-butyl ether 6/30/99 © 0.0500 0.0565 mg'kg 75.8-124 113
Surrogate: Dibromofluoroniethane Y 0.0500 0.0564 " 80.0-120 113
Matrix Spike 9060814-MS1 =~ P906648-02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6/29/99 0.0500 ND 0.0554m-. mg'kg 75.8-124 111
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane “ a.0500 Qo572 . " 80.0-120 114
Matrix Spike Dup 5060814-MSD1 P206648-02
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6/29/99 0.0500 ND 0.0512 mg/'kg 75.8-124 102 350 845
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " 0.0500 0.0541 " ., 80.0-120 108
Batch: 2070035 Date Prepared: 7/1/99 Extraction Method: EPA 5630 soils MeOH
Blank 9070035-BLK1
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7/1/99 ND mg/kg 0.200
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane g 2.00 197 " 80.0-120 985
LCS 9070035-BS1
Methy! tert-butyl ether 7/1/99 2.00 2.35 mg'kg 75.8-124 117
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane ” 2.00 1.98 Y 80.0-120  99.0
Matrix Spike 9070035-MS1 P906646-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 7/1/99 2.00 0.899 2.87 mg/kg 75.8-124  98.5
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane " 2.00 1.84 " 80.0-120 920
Matrix Spike Dup 9070035-MSD1 PY06646-01
Methy! tert-butyl ether 7/1/99 2.00 0.899 2.83 mg'kg 75.8-124 965 350 245 _
Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane " 2.00 1.80 ! 80.0-120  90.0

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions.
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Sie q’uOia 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Petaluma, CA 94954

P n : (707) 792-1865
}\ﬁﬁly tical FAX (707) 7920342

Cambria Environmental - Oakland Project:  Shell il Co. Sampled: 6/8/99

1144 65th St., Suite C Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd - Dublin Received: 6/9/99

Oakland, CA 94608 Project Manager: Darnryk Ataide Reported:  7/14/99

Notes and Definitions

# " Note

1 Hydrocarbon pattern in sample appears to be weathered.

2 .This sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time. ‘

3 The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes resulting in elevated reporting limits.

4 The spike recovery was outside of QC acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater

the spike concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting lirnit
NE | Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Recov. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Difference -~

4

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Page 10 of 10
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AUG. -13' 99(FRI) 08:36 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC TEL: 408 573 7771 P. 002

() Sequoia e

(408) 775-9500

v An alytic al FAX (408} 782-6308

August 11, 1989

Ann Pember

Biaine Tech Services (Shell)

1680 Rogers Avenus

San Jose, CA 85112

RE: Equiva 11989 Dublin Bivd./M807852
Dear Ann Pember

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 21, 1999. If you have any
questions concerning this repart, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

-

Kayvan Kimyai -
Project Manager D.M. -

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210

L]




AUG. -13" 99 (FRI} 08:36 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC TEL:408 §73 7771 P. 003

885 |arvis Drive

@ SequOia . Morgan HIll, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600
L ~F 4 Analytical FAX (408) 762-6308

Blaine Tech Scrvices (Shell) Project:  Equiva Nampled:  7/20/99
1680 Ropgers Avemie Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd. Received:  7/21/59
San Jose. CA 95112 Project Manuger: _Ann Pember Reported: 8/11/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR M%07952

Sumple Deseription Laboratory Sample Number Sample Mutrix Date Sampled
MW-1 M307952-01 ' Water 12099
Mw.2 M907952-02 Water 7120/99
MW-3 M907992-03 Water 7/20/90
...
,“\
Sequoia Analytical - Maorgan Hill The results in this repnrt apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance wilh the chain of custody documeni.

This anahrical report must be repraduced in {is eniirery.

Poge L ol4




AUG. -13' 99 (FRI) 08:36 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC TEL:408 573 7771 P. 004

N

¥ 4

885 Jars Drive

Sequoia Morgan HIll, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

Analytical FAX (406) 782-6308

Blaine Tech Services {Shell) Project: Cquive Sampled: 7/20/99
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd. Reccived:  7/21/39
San Jose, CA 95112 Project Maneger, Ann Pamber Repotred:  8/11/99

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoin Analytical - Morgan Hill

Batch Date Darc Surrogate Reparting

Analyte Number Prepared  Amalyzed  Limits Limit Ilesult Units Naotes®
MW-{ M907952.-01 Water

Dicscl Range Hydrocarbons 9080047 __ 8/3/99 8/3/99 ... 00s00  ND o omed
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane " " " 30 0-130 921 %

MW-2 M907992-02 Woter
Diesol Range HAydrocarbons 9080047  W3/99 Brs99 00500 _ 0.699 mg/t 1
Swrrogate: n-Pentacoxane ol " " 50.0.150 &8 4 %

Mw-3 M907992.03 Water

Dicscl Range Hydrocarbons 9080047 k3w 8599 .. . oosou 0177 mgfl SN N
Surrogate; n-Penlucnsane " " ” 50.0-150 9.3 %

“N
Sequoia Analytical - Margan Hill =Refer 10 end of repor: for fext of notes and definitiuns.
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AUG. -13' 99 (FR1) 08:36 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC TEL:408 §73 7771 P. 005
. BAS Jarvis Drive
Sequ()la Margan Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 775-9600
v Analy tical FAX {408) 782-6308
Biaine Tech Services (Shell) Praject; Equiva Sampled: 72099
1680 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blvd. Received: 7/21/99
San Jase, CA 95112 Projest Manager: Ann Pember Repuried;  §/11/99
Diesel Hydracarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT/Quallty Control
. Sequoin Analytical - Morgan Hill
Date Spike Sample Qc Reparting Limit Recov. RPD  RPD
Analyte Analyzcd 1.evel Result Hesult  Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Noles*
Batch; 5080047 Date Prepared: 8/3/39 Extraction Method: EPA 35108
Blank 9086047-BLK1
Dicsel Range Hydrocarbons o osMml9 ND o ompd_ 0.0500 e
Surrogare: n-Pentacosane " 0.100 0.108 " s0.0-150 108
LCS 9080047-RS1
Dicsel Runge Hydracarbons 8489 100 0779 meh ___ 600-140 779 e
Surragme: n-Pentacosane " 0400 0.N9240 " 50.0-150 229
LCS Dup 508N047-HSD1
Diese| Range Hydrocarbons 4/99 . 100 o 0760 mwh _ _ 60.0-140 760 500 247 _
Swiropate: n-Pentaonsane N 0.100 N.0903 “ 500150 90
-
,“\
Sequain Analytical - Margan il *Fefor te end of report for 1exi of nates and definitions.
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AUG. -13' 99 (FRT} 08:36 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, [NG

@ Sequoia

TEL: 408 §73 7771

P. 006

T

885 Jarvls Drive
Margan Hiit, CA 95037
(408} 776-9500

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
Blaine Tech Services (Shel) Projeot: Rquive Sempled: 2/20/99
1640 Rogers Avenue Project Number: 11989 Dublin Blwd, Received: 7/21/99
San Jose, CA 95112 Projecct Manager:  Ann Pember Reported:  8/11/99

Notes and Definitions

# Noz

i Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Hydrocurbons C9-C24
DET Anatyie DETECTED

ND Analyle NOT DETECTED at or abave the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on u dry weight basis

Recav. Recovery

RPD Relative Percent Dillerence

*

Sequoin Analytical - Morgan 113

Pape 4 of 4




AUG. -13' 99 (FRI) 08:37 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, ING

)

W

Sequoia
Analytical

TEL: 408 §73 7771 P. 007

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
{650} 232-9500

FAX (650) 232-0612

August 4, 1999

Kayvan Kimyai
Sequoia - Morgan Hill
885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 85037

RE: 1/L907265

Dear Kayvan Kimyai.

Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received by the la

questions concerning this report, please fesl free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Gk

{or Wayne Stevenson
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number |-2360

boratory on July 28, 1999. if you have any

%




AUG. -13' 99(FRI) 08:37 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC TEL: 408 573 7771 P. 008

@ Sequoia

1551 Industrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-4111
(6501 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612

W Analytical

Sequoia - Morgan Hill Project: | Sampled:  7/20/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number:  M207992 Received: 7/28/99
Morgsan Hill, CA 95037 Project Munaper:  Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  £/4/99

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR L907265

Sample Description Laborarory Sample Number Samplc Marix Date Sampled
MDB07992-01/MW-1 L907265-01 : Water 7/20/99
M907592-02/MW-2 L907265-02 Wuier 1/20/99
M907992-03/MW-3 [007265-03 Warer 7/20/99
.
“\
Sequoin Analytical - San Carlos The resiulrs in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with 1he ohain of custody document.

This analyipal report must be reproduced in ifs entirefy.

Page 1 of 6




AUG. -13' 99 (FRI) 08:37 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, ING TEL:408 573 7771 P. 009

@ Sequoia santar;:ss.%:&sézﬁ?ﬁ
2-
W Analytical FAX (650) 232.9612

Sequoia - Morgen Hill Projeer: 1 Sempled:  7/20/9%
845 Jarvis Drive Project Number; M907992 Received: 7/28/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Munuger: _Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  B/4/89
Sample Description: M907992-0L/MVW-1
Labaratory Sample Number: L907265-01
Bateh Date Dol Specific Method/  Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Amalyzed  Surropate Limits Limit Result  Units Notes*

Sequala Analytical - Sup Carlos
ygeable Hydrocarbons (CG-C12 X and M b SU

Purgeable Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 00gODD2  B/2/99 8/3/99 50.0 ND upll
Benzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Taluenc " * . 0,500 ND "
Brhylbenzene d " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (rotal) " " " 0.500 ND "
Methy! ten-butyl ether . " L " ... 5.00 ND "
Surrogare: a,a,a-Triftlvorotaluene " " " 70.0-130 988 %

-

.‘\

Sequoin Anslyticul - Sen Carlos *Refer to end of report for text of noves and definirions.
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AUG. -13' 99{FRI) 08:37 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC TEL: 408 573 7771 P.OI0 |

(1) Sequoia o o RS
W Analytical A (650) 32-0612

Sequoin - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sempled: 7/20/80
885 Jarvis Drive Praject Number: M907992 Received: 7/28/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Projcct Munager:  Kayvan Kimyai Reported:  R/4/99
Sample Description: M907952-02/MW-2
Laboratory Sample Number: L907265-02
Batch Pate Datc Specilic Method/  Reporting
Analyte Number  Prepared  Analyzed  Surrogare Limity Limit Result Units Notos*
Sequoia Analytical - San Carles
Tatal Purpeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Purgeable Hydrocarbony us Gasoline ¢080002  8/2/99 8/3/59 250 2600 ugfl 1
Benzene " " " 2.50 55.0 "
Telucne " " " 2.50 ND u
Ethylbenzene ! v " 2.50 59.5 "
Xylenea {total) * t " 1.50 ND t
Methy] tert-buty} sther 9080010 A9 .50 0am -
Surrogare: a,a,a-Trifluaraialuene 9080002  82M99 g 70.0-130 145 % 2

‘4

Sequois Analyticsl - San Carios *Refer 1o end of report for text uf noicy and deflnltions.

Page 3 of 6
£




AUG. -13" 99 (FR1} 08:37

N

wr

Sequoia

Analytical

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC

TEL:408 573 7771 P. 011

1557 Induscrial Road

San Carlos, CA 94070-411 (
[650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequoia - Morgan Hill
BBS Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037

Praject 1
Project Number:  M907992
Project Manager:  Kayven Kimyai

Sampled: 7/20/99
Received: 7/2B/99
Reported:  B/4/99

Sample Description: M907992-03/MW-3
Laboratory Sample Number: 1.907265-03
Batch Date Dare Specific Mcthod/  Reporting
Analyc Number Prepured  Anclyzed  Sumrogate Limits Limit Result Units Noles*
Sequoin A icyl - San C
i racarbons {C6-C12 S LUFT
Purgeable Hydracarbons ag Gosollne 9080002 8/2/99 8/3/99 50.0 208 ug/l 3
Benzene o " " 0.500 4,69 !
Toluene " " " 0.500 ND "
Ethylbenzene " " " 0.500 ND "
Xylenes (intal) Y " " 0.500 ND *
Methyl tert-hutyl ether _ 9UBODI0  BA/SY " 50.0 664 "
Surrugate: a.a.a-Trifluoroioluens 9080002  8/2/99 " 70.0-130 107 %
.
“\

Sequoia Analytical - San Carlos

"Refer 1o end of repor: for text of nnies and definliiony.
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AUG. -13" 99 (FR1) 08:37 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC TEL: 408 575 7771 P.o12

Q)

v

1551 Industrial Road

Sequ0ia San Carlos, CA 94070-4111

{(650) 232-9600

Analytical FAX (650) 232-9612

Sequeia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Ssmpled:  7/20/59
BBS Jarvia Drive Project Nwnber; MS07952 Received:  7/28/99
Morgan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager: Kayvan Kimyai Reported.  8/4/99
Total Purgeabls Hydrocarbang (C-C12), RTEX and MTRE by DHE LUFT/Quality Contrel LR
Sequain Analytical - San Carlos - S
Date Spike Sample QC Reporting LImlt Recov. RFD  RPD
Analyte Analyzed Levol Rezult Reaull Unils Reeov. Linits % Limit Ya Naotes*
Botch: 9080602 Date Prepaced: §/2/99 Extraction Method: SOA0B [P/T)
Blank 5080002-BLK1
Purpeabie Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 8219 ND g/l 50.0
Benzene " ND " 0.500
Toluene " Nb " 0.500
Ethylbenzene u ND " 0.500
Xylenes (1oml) " ND " 0.560
‘Methyl test-buryl ether " ] ) ND " 5,00 e _
Surrogate: o4, a-Trifluoratohene " 10.0 102 " 70.0.130 102
LCS 9080002-BS1
Benzene B/2/99 10.0 9508  ugl 70.0-130 0.8
Tolene " 16.0 B.64 " 70.0-130 864
Ethylbenzene ' 10.0 B.44 “ 70.0-120 844
Xylanes (toral) o " 30.0 274 " . _700-130 913
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene " 10.0 1035 " 70.0-130 105
Matrlx Spike 9080002-M8] L907219-01 -~
Benzene £/2/99 0.0 ND B.68 - ugl 60.0-140  66.9
Toluene " 10.0 ND £.36 " 60.0-140  83.6
Ethylbenzene | 10.0 ND 7.54 " 60.0-140 754
Xylenes (total) ! 30.0 ND 26.9 " 60.0-140 897 e
Surrapate: a, a,a-Trg?unra:o!uene 4 00 o 586 » . 70.0-130 948
Matrix Spike Dnp 9080002-MSD1  L907219-0]
Renzene #72/99 10.0 ND 8.56 ug/l 60.0-140 856 250  LS)
Tolucne ! 10,0 ND B.29 " 60.0-140  KL9 250 0.841
Ethy!benzenc " 10.0 ND 7,73 " 60.0-140 773 25.0  2.49
Xylenes (totaf) _ - _.300 ND 62 " 600-140 873 250 271
Surrogate; a.o,4-Triffuorotoliene " 1. 892 o 70.0-130  89.2
Sequoia Anulytice] - San Carlos SRafer 1o end of report for text af noies and definitions.
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AUG. -13' 99 (FRI) 08:38 BLAINE TECH SERVICES. ING

W Analytical

@ Sequoia

TEL:408 §73 7771 P. 013

15951 Industrial Roacl

San Cartos, CA 94070-41 (1
(650) 232-9600

FAX (690) 232-9612

Soquoia - Morgan Hill Project: 1 Sempled:  7/20/99
885 Jarvis Drive Project Number:  M907992 Roocived:  7/28/99
Mergan Hill, CA 95037 Project Manager:  Kayvan Kimyai Repored:  B/4/99

Notes and Definitions

# Note

1 Chromatopram Paptern: Gasaline C6-C12

2 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established cantrol limits due to 3 sanplo matrix effect.
k| Chromatogram Partern: Unidenrificd Hydrocarbons £6-C12

DET Analyre DRTECTED

ND Analyre NOT DETECTED at or ahove the reporting limit

NR Not Reportexd

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Rocov. Recavery

RPFD Relative Porcent Difference

4’4

Sequaiu Analytical - Sen Carlag

Pugc 6 of 6
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[ 8

TEL:408 §73 7771

INC

BLAINE TECH SERVICES,

AUG. -13' 99(FR1) 08:38

——

1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO OETECT LAB Sequoia loxs #
BLAINE v sose caurorniassiiamos ALL ANALYSTS MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND GETECTION
FAX (408) 573-7771 LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA OHS AND
TECH SERVICES, uc. PHONE (408) 571-0555 g EPA {1 RWOCA REGION
DA
CHAIN OF OTHER
790220 L. 2 O -
CLENT i z SPECIAL INSTRUGTIONS
- Equiva - Karen Petryna =l - H qp? 99
11989 Dublin Bivd. 3 v, = Send invoice to Equiva
-] [+ 4]
Dublin, CA 2IB|818 > . Incident# 98995328
wlo ||| sl
gldl x| 18] 8 Sent report to Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
MATRLD] CONTAINERS o|lolg| &
Sl P m|al5| & b ATTN: Ann Pember
o O [ns] bo
= T Q| = E = fa -
n Q4 n| [ Fad '
SAMPLELD. | DATE I ve 1% @ 3lroTadl o|=2] 22| E]|0 ADIL INFORMATION|  STATUS  |CONDITION! LAB SAMPLE #
il 2o 2|05 | s [X¥] Ty |
Ml | 5o S | sk | KX K
/2823 a6l | 151! e | [# :
!
23]
SAMPLING [DATE  [TIME [SAMPLING — RESULTS NEEDED
COMPLETED  2/7 j6ifp [PERFORMEDBY T yd NO LATER THAN
. [oATE G4 [TME a RECEIVED /ééﬁl— [pATE [TME
-t 225 § 2 ey T2 3
[DATE [TIME ‘Recenveo BY ~ [DATE 7 [WME
w7y
[RELEASED BY ‘ [OATE 7 e *RECEWED BY [oATE [TME
SHIPPED VIA ltmE SENT _ |TIME SENT COOLER # I
-
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Soil Boring Logs
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Cambria Environmental Technology, inc. B 0 R l N GIWE LL LOG

1144 - 65th St
Oakland, CA 24608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700

WELL LOG (TPH-G} GADUBLIN-NGINT\DUS 11989 GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 11/18/39

Fax: {510} 420-9170
CLIENT NAME Equilon Enterprises LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-3
JOB/SITE NAME Dublin-11989 DRILLING STARTED 08-Jun-99
LOCATION 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA DRILLING COMPLETED __08-Jun-99
PROJECT NUMBER 240-0548 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)___NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Mot Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 13t0 33 ftbgs
LOGGED BY J. Riggi DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 23.0 ft (08-Jun-99} v
REVIEWED BY. A Le May RG DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 24.23ft (20-Jul-99) h 4
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bgs. Well is located in SE comer of station
O a . N ,g
S el o |slze| 98 0=
E z prd 1 wml 52 ¢ E g < E
~ 8 s a = & £ e [a] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION I—Z- T WELL DIAGRAM
? @8 = (&l oE| 5 |&7 6k
a &} % 0} O
- (=]
EILL.
b 4 B 2.0
e Clayey SAND; (SC); brown; damp; 25% clay, 10% silt, Portland Type
- ] 77  65% fine to medium grained sand; low plasticity; low Vil
8 | LA estimated permeability.
. v
i 1 4" diam.,
- 7 Schedule 40
L ] PVC
<0.80 ? @ 10" -medium dense.

) . |- Monteray
| Sand #3
<0.80 | Mw-a-16.0 @ 15' -loose. w
10 '\
<080 | . |MW-3-200 @ 20' -medium dense.
20
S ¥ et 4"-diam.,
o 0.010" Slotted
e . 4 Schedule 40
A PVC
4.1 12 | MW-3-25.0 28 s @ 25 -wet.
15 = s
1.39 . | MW-3-30.0
2
33.0
Bottom of
Boring @ 33 it

o | Mw-s-100 g‘o_
1 -

Bentonite Seal

PAGE 1 OF 1




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BORINGIWELL LOG

1144 - 65th 5.

Qakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510} 420-0700
Fax: {510) 420-9170

WELL LOG (TPH-G) GADUBLIN~1\GINT\DUB11989.GP2 DEFAULT.GOT 11/18/58

CLIENT NAME Equilon Enterprises LLC BORINGAVELL NAME MW-2
JOB/SITE NAME Dublin-11989 DRILLING STARTED 08-Jun-99
LOCATION 11888 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA DRILLING COMFLETED __ 08-Jun-99
PROJECT NUMBER 240-0548 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER Greqyq Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved
DRILUNG METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Noi Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 13 to 33 ft bgs
LOGGED BY J. Rigat DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ 23.0 ft (08-Jun-89) Y
REVIEWED BY A. Le May, RG DEPTH TO WATER ({Static) 20.311t (20-Jul-98) Y
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bgs., well is 35' East of existing Underground Storage Tank slab.
=] a . N g
5 2 w Elxgl o |2 oo
E |22 4 |8 F8 o |E9 Iz
=~ i85 i El &S| & |9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
2 1mQ = ok 5 i - oF
F ol| —¥
FILL; (FILL}; brown; dry; 30% clay, 10% silt, 25% sand,
- . 35% gravel; low plasticity; low estimated permeability.
2.0
% /1 Silty Clayey SAND; (SC); brown; damp; 25% clay, 25% Portland Type
7 silt, 50% fine grained sand; low plasticity; low gstimated il
[l permeability.
4" diam.,
Schedule 40
PVC
5 mw-2-10, ‘. . 259 % si % fi i .
«<0.80 7 0.0 @ 10' -loose; 25% clay, 20% silt, 55% fine grained sand Bentonite Seal
L] - -
- [ Monterey
' Sand #3
<0.80 S [mw-z-15.0 .
12 o’
________________ 17.5
Clayey SAND; brown to grey; damp to wet; medium
dense; 25% clay, 15% silt, 40% fine to medium grained
sand, 20% gravel; low plasticity; moderate estimated
parmeability. v
<0.80 | i |Mw-2-200 Y
7
__|22s
; {SC); brown; medium dense; wet; 25% ¥ Ll 4ndiam.,
clay, 10% silt, 65% fine grained sand; low plasticity; low 0.010" Slotted
estimated permeability. Schedule 40
0 PVC
<0.80 1 |MW-2-255
15
<0.80 | |7 |MW-2-30.0
14
33.0
Bottom of
Boring @ 33 it

PAGE 1 GF 1




Cambria Environmental Technalogy, Inc. BOR INGIWELL LOG

1144 - 65th St

Qakland, CA 94608
Telephone: (510) 420-0700
Fax: {510) 420-2170

CLIENT NAME Equilon Enterprises LLC BORING/WELL NAME MW-1
JOB/SITE NAME Dublin-11989 DRILLING STARTED 09-Jun-99
LOCATION 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin CA DRILLING COMPLETED 08-Jun-99
PROJECT NUMBER 240-0548 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) ___ NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Nat Surveved
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 10" SCREENED INTERVAL 5 to 20 ft bgs
LOGGED BY J. Riggl DEFTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _ 8.5 ft {(09-Jun-99) AV
REVIEWED B\f. A, Le May, RG DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 6.241t (20-Jul-99) !
REMARKS Hand augered to 5' bgs., well is 12' NW of dispenser island.
= w
= o . |o -
s 2] o |5 Zg| ¢ |fe Qe
< |95 g (gisd J|%o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
& @d = x| Be| @ |z 5k
I 3 = W =] 3 |5 Sn
o & O
- o '—@
FiLL
20 Portland Type
7 ~{  Silty Clayey SAND; (SC}; brown; loose; damp; 25% I
v clay, 15% silt, 60% fine grained sand; low plasticity; low
4  estimated permeability. Bentonite Seal
|- -1 Monterey
<040 | . —]{ Sand#3
1 ;
¥
<0.40 :? @ 10' - medium dense,
12 - :
a Jlea 4"-diam.,
0.010" Slotted
Schedule 40
PVC
<0.40 | 1 1mw-1-150 — 151 @ 15' - medium dense. ..
10 T e
® 7 =
o 11 1
& 20— 74 @20 -loose. =
S 10 4. . 20.5
= <0.40 MW-1-20.0 _ _IAAEA e e — — Bottom of
B Boring @ 20.5
& it
]
5
=<
i5
Q
Py
]
2
[a]
E
pd
é
z
a
o]
a
a
ol
iy
=
8
-4
]
z
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Attachment C

Standard Field Procedures for Monitoring Well Installation
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CAMBRIA

STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR MONITORING WELLS

This document describes Cambria Environmental Technology's standard field methods for drilling, installing,
developing and sampling groundwater monitoring wells. These procedures are designed to comply with
Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific field procedures are summarized below.

. Well Construction and Surveying

Groundwater monitoring wells are installed in soil borings to monitor groundwater quality and determine
the groundwater elevation, flow direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on
groundwater depth, occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy and State
and local regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 10 to 15 feet below and 5 feet above the static
water level at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally not extend into or through a clay
layer that is at least three feet thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to the
sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded sand occupies
the annular space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two ft above the well screen. A
two feet thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the overlying sanitary surface seal composed
of Portland type LII cement.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the ground
surface. A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for additional security. The
well top-of-casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and the well is surveyed for
horizontal location with respect to an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.

Well Development -~

Wells are generally developed using a combination of groundwater surging and extraction. Surging agitates
the groundwater and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack. After about ten minutes of surging,
groundwater is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping and/or reverse air-lifting through an eductor
pipe to remove the sediments from the well. Surging and extraction continue until at least ten well-casing
volumes of groundwater are extracted and the sediment volume in the groundwater is negligible. This
process usually occurs prior to installing the sanitary surface seal to ensure sand pack stabilization. If
development occurs after surface seal installation, then development occurs 24 to 72 hours after seal
installation to ensure that the Portland cement has set up correctly.

All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil entrained in
the compressed air from entering the well. Wells that are developed using air-lift evacuation are not
sampled until at least 24 hours after they are developed.

Groundwater Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of groundwater are purged
prior 1o sampling. Purging continues until groundwater pH, conductivity, and temperature have stabilized.
Groundwater samples are collecied using bailers or pumps and are decanted into the appropriate containers
supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on
crushed ice at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory. Laboratory-supplied
trip blanks accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for cross-contamination. An equipment blank
may be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.

FATEMPLATESOPS\GwMonWells. wpd Page 1 of 1
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Drilling Permit
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P.B2/82

MAY 14 1999 11:42 FR 0 94291'?9‘

UIF 1 Gt detted el * i [ T Y ] o owaA DU Faeds g
ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY
WATER RESQURCES SECTION -
851 TURNER COURT, SUITE 300, HAYWARD, CA 24545-2651
PEONE (510) €70-5575 ANUREAS GODEREY FAX (510) 670-5262
(510) 670-5248 ALVIN KAN
| . DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION - . |
FOR APMPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
LOCATION OF PROJECT__ | L Bivd PERMIT NUMBER qu Z-'ZO/]
_Dadalin Blyd WELL NUMBER
APN
California Coordinatcs Source fu Accurscy £ f PERMIT CONDITIONS
CEN it CCE {i.
APN a C AT Y Xl b | Circled Permit Requirements Apply
CLIENT . . GEYERAL .
Nime  EGuivA  EaerpedSes Ll A permit application should be submitted g0 as to
Address - 8- Phone - oYy = Y3 atvive 3l the ACPWA office five days prior to
City CRRSEN [0 ) Zip D=y proposed sewming date.
: Submit ta ACPWA within 60 days afice completion of
APPLICANT . . perminad work the etiginal Department of Water
Name St~ T RAEG] Resoutces Water Well Drillers Report or equivalent for
14 M., S Fax &g ~ 42D -4 17 well projects, or drilling logs and lecadon skewh far
Address . Phone%ﬂn_ﬂo otechnical projects.
City . faisnd Zip Yo £ 3, permit is void if projest not begum within 50 Says of
: approval date,
T¥—aF FROJECT B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
% lomstruction Geotechmical Investigation . 1. Minimum surface sea] thickness is two inches of
Cathodic Prorcction, a Genersl g sement groul placed by wemie,
Water Supply a Contaminstion ] 2. Minimuam s¢a) depth is 50 feet for mumicipal and:
Wonioring B 4 Well Destruction ] w=. _ indutwinl wells or 20 {eet for domestic and isrigation

PROPOSED WATER SUPFLY WELL USE

New Domestic O Replacement Domesnic o}

Municipai a Imigarion o

Industrial ju Other G
DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Romry a| "AfrRozey. O Auger W

Cable i} Other u}

JRILLER'S LICENSE NO. L1 # 48576S G’f-c,«:, a‘!“«—\

WELL FEROJECTS

Drill Hole Diameter 10 'n. Maximum

Cazing Diameter H Depth _ 40

Surlace Seal Depth__ 2D ﬂ. Number_ 3
SEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Number of Berings Maximum

Hole Diameter in Depth Ir,
{STIMATED STARTING DATE & [ gl4as
STIMATED COMPLETION DATE Gl2)99

br—4y agree to comply with all reéuiremats of thig pevmit and
N la County Ordinance No, 73-88.

gl%“@'A ng DaTE 5{*1 jﬁ

MRY 85 19938 16:38

wells unlcss a jesser depth is specially :ppruvcd.

@:‘RDUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
IN

NCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness s twe inches of

~ cement grout placed by gemie.

2. Minimur zea! depth for monioring wells is the

maximym depth practizable or 20 feot

B. GEOTECHNICAL

Backfill bore hole with compacted r.umngs or heavy

bentonite and upper rwo feet wilh cnmpnmd material,

In aceos of knowa er snsp:cud conaminaton, wemied

cement graut shz!l be usad in place of campacted cuwings.
E. CATRODIC

Fill hole above 2node zone with concrete placed by wemic.
F. WELL DESTRUCTION

See attached,
G, SPECIAL CONDITIONS

pareS=I2

APPROVED

PAzE. 22

W TATEE OARE AT K

S10 422 9178
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CAUG-03'99(TUE) 1537 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, ING _  TEL:408 §73 7771

- = . W ey A g A E LT ) . P 002 -
e | L T R S R T L

./. = —— ......‘.'.,".......... . R TR Y .__.. e ..:..'. P

WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 7?0'?'20 -2 Date ;—‘;Zg -94  Clent Sééz £amm
s /7981 Oublin fPlod. Libti , CA

Thickness | Volume of
Wwell Pepth 1n of  |Immiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|immiscible} Removed [Depth o waler Depth (o well [Polnt; TOB
WelID | (in) Odor | Liguid (0t [Lignid (A}]  (m) . (i) botiam (ft) |/ or TOC

Ml | Y b2yl 127
e | Y odo 1 203/ 3288 \

M‘g}! C{ 2 23| 327 /

(XS




AUG. -03' 99 (TUE) 15:37 BLAINE TECH SERVICES,

-

INC TEL:408 573 7771

s~

- -
EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

P. 003

Project#: 9902263 f.2_ lob# 4 8995329
Sampler: S 5, Date: R.20-79
Well LD.: /#lr-/ Well Diameter: 2 3 (% 6 8
Total Well Depth: / ? &) Depth to Water: 6‘ 2
Depth te Free Product: L Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ! Grade _DO Meter (if reg'd) ysI HACH
2" 0.16 1.02
r 0.37 6" 147
4 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method:
Middleburg Extraction Port
Other:
Extraciion Pump
Other:
70  x_ 13 - _[/P '
1 Case Volume (G_als.) Sﬁciﬁcd Volumes . Caleulated Vfll“_“‘
Time |Temp(’F)| pH Cond. Turbidity~ | Gals. Remaved Observations
{302 200 | b2 | // %0 2200 77 | toard L s |
(30 61.%| 6-6 | /189 | 1«2z | [of bL
(300 63.9| §-7|//83 78.2 | /P | Clearo
galaégéz_
flate 2% por Av'n

Did well c!ewater? Yes

)

Gallons actually evacuated: // %

Sampling Time:

(3. [/

Sampling Date:

~20-77

Sample LD.: A0,/

Laboratory: @ BC

Other

Analyzed forﬁ??c_ BTEX MTBE TPH-D:))ﬂwr

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

"I Post-purge:

ITIE/L

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):

mVY

Pre-purge:

Post-purge:

mV




AUG. -03' 99(TUE) 15:38

BLAINE TECH SERVIGES,

™~

ING

-

o ~—
EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

TEL:408 373 7771

P00

Project#: 7902202

lob# 9599 5328

Sampler: 75,

Date:

7 2o ~7%

Well 1.D.; ﬁ&f -2

Well Diameter;

2

3 @® 6 8

Total Well Depth: 32.. 5

Depth to Water: 2, 2 /

HACH

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
= > .
Referenced to: ( PVZ Grde  [D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI
= R SR
2 0.1 5" 1.02
“ 037 6 147
4 0.65 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: @
Middleburg Extraction Port

Extraction Pump

Other:

Other:

.

4o

1 Case Volume {Gals.)

{3

X

Specified Volumes

. __[o¥

Gals.

Caleulated Volume

Time |[Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidit; a;ls. Re;-ved Observations
/st 629 6.6 | /6SE 22co | 88 | huited Sub
(0531692 | 66| /o33 | s25¢ | % | fmpneet
1255120 | 6-S | J027 | 98.% | [Jsf | bt e

e

i 2.37 ;vnk
Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: / 0 ﬁ |
Sampling Time: /£'09 Sampling Date: 7 ~&> -2
Sample 1.D.: -2 Laboratory: Gequoia) BC  Other
Analyzed for: @x MTBE Tp@ Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "  Post-purge: "h
O.RP. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




AUG. -03' 99(TUE) 15:38 BLAINE TECH SERVICES,

ING

TEL:408 §73 777

EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

l P. 005

Project #: ??Q?‘ 2 -2

Job # ?g?tﬁ_)zg

Sampler. ’5['”, Date: ;_. - 20~ 1?
Well ID.:  Jb- Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: 32, 2 Depthto Water: 2/, 2 3

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade _ {D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
e e il el
£l ' 037 a- 143
. 0.65 Other radius® * 0.163

Purge Method: Bailer - Sampling Method: ¢ Beitee—>

Middleburg Extraction Port

Elecmric Subm Other:
Exrraction Pump
Other: —
X / '? = Qals.
1 Cage Volume (E_als.) Spcciﬁcdmmes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH [ Cond. —T Turbidity~. | Gals. Remaved Observations
7% S/ 63"‘}' [‘?‘ / 5?0 //5.3 1 Qéué/ﬂ\
)
3531699\ -7 | /566 | 97/ | Jb | clnru
13:55168.2| 6.7 1572 | 8.6 | lof |Covd Mk
4 T/er K,

Did well dewater? Yes No) Gallons actually evacuated: /o ¢
Sampling Time: /¢ /¢, Sampling Date: 2 - 2597
Sample 1.D.: /ﬁ - > Laboratory: @ BC  Other
Analyzed for: @o’?'rsx MTBE TPH-D ) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): We: " Post-purge: "1,
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mvV Post-purge: mV




AUG. -03' 99(TUE) 135:38 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC TEL: 408 373 7771 P.O06

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET
Project#:. 990320 -2 Client: EQuiVe—
Developer: 75/ Date Developed: 7 -20- £¢
wellLD. /.- { Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @ 6 __
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before [].2p  After [9.80 Before S.2¢ After /S./2.
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Voluma Coaversion Bsciar (YCE): Well dis. VCF
(12 x (%) ) 7231 Py - 016
wheo ” - 839
12=in/loot an L] o.ds
d e tactwver (la) [} = 147
k=1.1416 i = 4.0
Dl =ndfga I = X7
0 X (2 [l
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer Q Electric Submersible Q-
Middleburg Q Suction Pump Q
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used __ 5 ufé: LheX
VOLUME
TIME | TEMP(F) pH COND. | TURBIDITY {-REMOVED: NOTATIONS:

le3s | G1s | 6. F | 1206 | 22e0 | 9 Stwnbbwd S Minades
st/ | 6-F | fYF | 2200 | LS Lack s/ Secd
L3t |20 6. | /1[5 | 246 2t O\ Ay Fwbideh,
Tyt [ FO| G.F | J196 | 720 | 36 daos v b,
12265 | 2011 £.F | 1192 | 2206 | ¢ | Semdbed S sajuindes |
(21«8 | F0.% | _g,rr 1187 | 2o | SY | Sy Heam
i
1
+
2

12:5 | 49.6 [20U| 220s | €3 | ppr Lotom,/
(2521690 (-3 |12(t]| 2% | 22 | LarL
(.:5¥ | 26./ | 6- [/ | Dzoo | $] | Sembbed ¢ed s
12:59 | 202 C-2 | [//FD | 2200 | 70 | foprandes

Did Well Dewarer? AJ¢) If yes, nole at;nve. Gallons Acmally Evacnated: / {‘;.

[}




AUG. -03" 99 (TUE) 15:39

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC

e’

-

TEL:408 §73 7771

M

P. 007

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: 990#20 -2

Developer: J(in

Date Developed: 2-20-9%

Well1D. /-2

Well Diameter: (circle one} 2 3 @__6

——

Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 3C.%5  After Before /9.9/  After
Reason not developed: ¢ If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volune Carvenion Factor (VIT): Well dlo VCF
(12 x (@4) x ®} 221 1:. - ﬁ.l:
“a:z-hlfmt :" : g.i!
b P v I im
R0 X [ 70 [
1 Case Volome Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer Q Electric Submersible a”
Middlebwrg Q Sucton Pump a
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
_VOLUME
TME | TEMP () pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
[q2s| 699 %-'7' [0/ | 21 | G Serabbed loctl s
{22 20.3| G.bo | //2% | 2200 | /5 | swnates
19:¢9 1690 | 6.6 | (037 | 2200 | 2¢ | odor/7abd
/5 3/ é&‘?— G"‘ /079 | 7100 32 Fwné‘n{ 4_&/;
14:36 1 6%.% | 6-b | /06%| 2200 | 0 | mraes
(:38 1 69.5| b | (057 | /99.6] 43 | Odor/cleerin
tiwo | 68.4] 66 | /103 /224 | S6 | ¥ toud Botlon
(:92 | %0 6.5 |//20 (/120 | 6Y | Sumbded “ecs s
/w2 | 64| b |[/0¥ | 7vop | 22 | mppases
(¥t | 6%2] 66 /098 | /s¢g | Bo Clowden_/Peesislert"
Odee =
Did Well Dewaier] AJ@ 1 yes, natc above. Gallons Acmally Evacuated: _/b Vl




AUG. -03" 99(TUE) 15:39 BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC TEL: 408 573 7771 P.008

-

-

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: 9 ?M- 2— Client: LSM
Developer: 7N fwa Date Developed: F-~20-F7
WellLD. /74/— Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @A) 6 _
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 32./0  After Before 2.0 78 After
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
| e
st e C e
ey | w I ia
21 win g 12¢ = &5
Z. 7 X 'S 72 &
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer Q Electric Submersible gl
Middleburg Q Suction Pump a
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (B) pH COND. | TURBIDITY |["REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
325 | 622 -7 | /0] | 22co| & Suwbted Les
/3271695 6-F 1| /7923| peco | /4 Terro S G-rz% ~
(3:2968.H 6.7 | (779 | 7200 | 2¢ | o1/
13!3) 168Y)| 6-7 |/783 | D2wo | 22 Swndbed cod éor
[3:36 |628 | 6.8 | 1755 | /g8 | S Muates
1398 |29 | 6-3 | 1263 | /s30 | &8 | cleaina /4 odor
sdo |GR6| L |/22( | /376 | S6 Cloadn
8:qr |62 | G- | /683 | /342 | Y | cimbled teZ S
13:¢7 1629 -8 | /6SI | 1328 | 72 fpnnites ) serl/
12:49 [€85 | 6% | /625 /236 50 | S burplecorn,
e,
Did Well Dewaer? AJ¢D I yes, noie abave. Gallons Acwélly Evacbated: J g 67
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Attachment F

Monitoring Well Survey Data
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Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Georgla Street. Suite 200
Vallejo, California 94590-5907

(707) 553-2476 » Fax (707) 553-8698 June 30, 1999
Project No. 1703-22

John Riggi

Cambria Environmental
1144 65th Street, Suite C
Oakland, Ca. 94608

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Shell Service Station
11989 Dublin Blvd.
Dublin, Ca.

Dear Mr. Riggi:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to
survey the monitoring wells located at the above referenced
location. The survey was performed on June 21, 1999. The
benchmark for the survey was a bronze disk establihed by the
USGS, located under a manhole cover in the left turn lane in
front of Mervyn’s on Dublin Blvd. Measurement locations were
marked at approximate north side of top of box and top of
casings. The stations and offsets are referenced to the face
of the existing station building looking easterly.

Benchmark Elevation = 347.662 feet, MSL.

Monitoring Well No. Rim Elevation TOC _Elevation
MW - 1 368.23 - 367.99°
MW - 2 365.78° ' 365.43"
MW - 3 365.55’ 364.97/
Well No. Station gffset
MW - 1 0-32.22 =71.16(Lt:)
MW - 2 1+14.98 -16.09(Lt.)
MW - 3 1+17.45 21.93(Rt.)
SW Bldg Cer. 0+00.00 0.00
NW Bldg Cor. 0+57.78 0.00

Sincerely,
2 i 27,
- 7

Virgil D. Chavez, PLSZZ§5?




Attachment G

Disposal Confirmation Data
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) f/q_?g\ . 317 P.C. Bax 6336
; h’%i‘% ¥ v A Y¥/ Al 1145 W. Charter Way « Stockion, CA 85208
\\-‘é/! INCORPORATED {209) 466-4482 « (800) 204-4242 « FAX (209) 466-1067

July 1, 1999

Cambria Environmental
1144 65th Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608

Attn: Darryk Ataide

Re: Approval No. 850802
Soil
11989 Dublin Blvd, Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Ataide:

FORWARD INC. is pleased to inform you that the approximately 7 tons of Soil from the referenced site
has been approved for acceptance at our Manteca, California Landfill as a Class 2 waste. This approval
has been based on the information provided in the waste profile and associated materials submitted on
behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC (Generator). Acceptance of the waste is subject to regulatory
requirements, and is also subject to the “Terms and Condmons” agreed to and signed by Generator in the
waste profile.

Your approval number for this project will be 850802, This number should be used in all scheduling and
correspondence with FORWARD, INC. regarding this waste profile.

This profile shall remain in effect until December 31, 1999, or until any significant changes in the waste
stream occur, At that time, FORWARD, INC. will re-evaluate thr:proﬁle and current analytlcal data and
requirements will be reviewed.

Please schedule all waste shipments with the Landfill (209-982-4298) at least 24 hours in advance, The
landfills hours of operation are Monday through Friday 6:00 am to 4:30 pm for soil, 6:00 am to 3:00 pm
for all other waste types. -

Thank vou for the opportunity to be of service. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me or our Customer Service at (800) 204-4242,

Sincerely,

FORWARD, INC.

.Wum/%

Brad J. Bonner
Sales Manager

BIB/xh

FAFORWARDWERGE FORMS\ACCEPT.DOC
”

> Y recycled papd
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Attachment H

Department of Water Resources
Well Completion Reports
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— CONFIDENTIAL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




